GOVERNMENT OF INDIA

MINISTRY OF PANCHAYATI RAJ

RAJYA SABHA
UNSTARRED QUESTION NO. 82
ANSWERED ON 07.12.2022

COMPUTERISATION OF GRAM PANCHAYATS IN KERALA

82. SMT. P. T. USHA:

Will the Minister of PANCHAY ATI RAJ be pleased to state:

(a) the details of the funds allocated by Government for the development of Gram Panchayats in the State of Kerala during each of the last five years and the current year, district-wise;

(b) the details of the Panchayats in the State which have been computerized, district-

wise; and

(¢) total number of Panchayats which are yet to be computerized in Kerala?

ANSWER

THE MINISTER OF STATE FOR PANCHAYATI RAJ

(SHRI KAPIL MORESHWAR PATIL)

(a) The year-wise funds allocated/released to the State of Kerala under the (i) Fourteenth and Fifteenth Finance Commissions, (ii) the scheme of Incentivization of Panchayats (IoP) under which awards including financial incentives are given to the best performing Panchayats in recognition of their good work for improving delivery of services and public goods and (ii1) the Scheme of Rashtriya Gram Swaraj Abhiyan (RGSA) for capacity building of the elected representatives and their functionaries of the Panchayati Raj Institutions (PRIs) during the last five years and current year are as under:

(Rs. in crore)

Year Allocation during 14™ and Funds Released Funds Released under
15" Finance Commission under the RGSA IoP scheme
Scheme
2017-18 783.12 23.36* 0.65
2018-19 904.03 7.68 (.80
2019-20 1217.30 0 0.25
2020-21 1628.00 8.129 0.75
2021-22 1203.00 12 1.10
2022-23 1246.00 30.40 0.65

*Capacity Building-Panchayat Sashktikaran Abhiyan (CB-PSA)
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The district-wise allocation of funds as provided by the State Government of Kerala is at Annexure.

(b) & (c) As per the information received from State Government of Kerala, all the 941
Gram Panchayats have been computerised.

K okok
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Annexure

Annexure referred to in reply to part (a) of the Rajya Sabha Unstarred Question No. 82
Answered on 07.12.2022 regarding Computerisation of Gram Panchayats in Kerala.

District-wise allocation of Developmental F'unds to the Gram Panchayats during 2017-18 to 2022-23 as provided by the State Government of Kerala

SL Development Fund allotted to the Grama Panchayats
No District Name (Amount in Lakhs)
. 2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1 Thiruvananthapuram 31876.54 | 31763.89 32210.15 | 28896.87 | 32461.68
2 | Kollam 29559.92 | 29450.44 2973329 | 27468.66 | 30440.05
3 Pathanamthitta 15386.21 | 16711.07 1549721 | 15357.13 | 17229.21
4 | Alappuzha 23149.87 | 26935.68 23416.72 | 22204.56 24896.8
5 Kottayam 20086.65 | 21610.44 20377.72 | 19523.19 | 22274.16
6 | Idukki 20214.8 | 21761.86 20508.37 | 19743.31 22543.8
7 | Emakulam 24590.38 28264.8 24876.73 | 24883.05 | 28310.28
8 | Thrissur 28556.5 | 32443.27 28784.56 | 30395.27 | 34250.13
9 | Palakkad 35276.63 | 35796.52 35477.95 35987 | 40807.96
10 | Malappuram 33888.59 | 35532.62 34239.99 | 37493.02 | 43431.52
11 | Kozhikod 22761.31 | 23369.93 23033.94 | 24008.39 | 27518.62
12 | Wayanad 12519.8 | 13383.67 12734.04 | 13999.28 | 15934.08
13 | Kannur 18674.41 | 18695.97 18979.22 | 2153992 | 24765.58
14 | Kasaragod 14531.88 | 14503.71 14801.81 | 14731.87 | 16864.74
TOTAL 331073.49 | 350223.87 | 334671.70 | 336231.52 | 381728.61

Maintenance fund and General Purpose Fund allotted by the Government to the Gram Panchayats in Kerala as provided by the State Government of Kerala

Maintenance Fund allotted to the Grama Panchayats

I\ST:;. District Name (Amount in Lakhs)
2018-19 2019-20 2020-21 2021-22 2022-23

1 Thiruvananthapuram 1794529 | 17986.28 | 20781.65 3677271 | 18876.25
2 Kollam 14440.26 | 1372687 | 15918.12 | 25659.24 14644.3
3 Pathanamthitta 11188.01 10475.74 | 12255.97 19478.07 | 11090.49
4 Alappuzha 9982.33 9721.17 | 11289.93 16912 [ 10240.12
5 Kottayam 12076.16 | 12681.45 15196.68 | 20256.37 | 12764.83
6 Idukki 9320.03 9688.99 | 11310.18 15911.35 9687.34
7 Ernakulam 16313.11 16843.32 | 20748.01 35790.48 | 17172.66
8 Thrissur 18291.53 16812.85 19974.14 | 28899.89 | 16667.85
9 Palakkad 19139.37 | 18290.31 | 21485.24 28835.1 | 18800.39
10 | Malappuram 17243.04 | 17288.06 | 20569.13 28227.12 | 17839.93
11 | Kozhikod 12984.7 12186.9 | 14403.02 | 28609.83 | 12591.42
12 | Wayanad 7052.41 6573.2 7986.28 10339.35 6463.88
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13 | Kannur 11911.34 | 11680.29 | 14492.01 26113.7 | 11793.26
14 | Kasaragod 8786.58 8310.08 9626.79 16278.48 8393.66
TOTAL 186674.16 | 182265.51 | 216037.15 | 338083.69 | 187026.38

General Purpose Fund allotted by the Government to the Gram Panchayats in Kerala as provided by the State Government of Kerala

General Purpose Fund allotted to the Grama Panchayats (Amount in

IEL Lakhs)
o 2018-19 201920 | 202021 | 202122 | 202223
Total 101812.48 | 162608.64 | 122212.02 | 139319.66 | 130242.17
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